'STINVG ALINOTASNOD 4O Y34y JOVHINS &
VIVO IWOINHOSL

SONTXT S

SIOVANIIS 40 JONVY

AINO (4v' 1108

SIHILYd JATLIOI 14340413 % SONIXT4 MO 4V 1108 -

“JONTONT HOTHM 379V TIVAY J4Y SIS ©

OSI1Q JFLTHW d0/% SFOVANOIS (ISTYOHINY 40 JONVY ¥ + -
STINVA ALINDIASNOD HYXZ % H1XZ "dv3y " INO¥d M/0 ACOS -
STINVd ALINDIASNOD HYXZ ® HTXC "INOM4 M/D AC08 -
STINVA ALINDIASNOD HYXL % HTXL "INOM M/D AC08 -

110N00¥d 3HL ¥04 318¥TIVAY SNOILdO s
-S1dvd TWNO|LdO

"AFASNS LIS Y WOY4 03SSISSY 38 QTNOHS SININIY INDIY
NOILYTIVLISNT Lo¥x3 1ng (0100 3avy9 "ba) J1IMONOD
ONTLLIS MOIND HLIM ONTTIVISNT ONINN0D3IY I 033dS H04 o

“JLYSNIdNOO 0L FT70H 3HL 40 HLAIM JHL ONISYIYONI

A8 JLIHONOD 40 JANTOA FAWS IHL ONISA ONFWNOO 3 IM §FAIMOH

"Q34IN03Y 41 NMOO 1ND 39 NV, "SuvE ONIXI4 YOHONY HLdI0 rav. ML
NIHL "¢ NOILdO ONISA NIHM Wwooy NYHL SS37T 0L (310141538 SI HId3a 4l

(H1d3Q Q3X14 404) d33Q WLOSZXN0S*00S
(HLd3Q rav ¥04) 4330 WwGSEXOEyX0CH :3Z1S FTOH WANINIIW QIANIANN0I3Y

“13S SYH J1340N0D 4ONO LIS FHL LISIAIY

0L Q33N JHL INIATFHd ANV 1334400 FdV STIINID ONIXT S FHNSNI

TTM SIHL SY "NOTLYTIVISNI 340438 Q¥v1108 HL 0L Syvg 3HL X4
T(NI-3L340N0D) SHY¥E MOHONY H1d3Q 3X14 % rOY € % Z NOILdO ¥04 ©

04V 1108 FHL 40 JONVWNHO4ddd FHL o IVdN|

ATSNOTAIS THM STHL SV AVAYOYASYL LOH HLIM LOVINOOD J10AV

"AINANS FLIS Y N0Y4 G3SSISSY 39 QTNOHS SININIYINDIY

NOILYTTYLSNI 10%x3 1nd " (0100 3avy9 "ba) 31IHONOD ONILL3S MIIND

HLIM JLIS FHL ONTEV¥dIdd "033dS ¥04 ¥0 "NOTLYONNO4 F1IYONOD

ONNOS ONTISIX3 NY NO 0dv 1108 IHL ONITIVISNT ONFAWNOO I M

"NOTLYONNO4 J134ONOD FHL 40 3903 ANV NOY4 WO0L 1SV

¥ 031¥007 3¥v SITOH IHL FUNSNI " (HLdIQ NIW) wwe/ X wwg g

SMIHOS ANV SONTXT S INNON JOV49NS €04 011140 38 OL SI10H ¥

SONIXTS INNOA 3OV4ENS -1 NOTLdO 404 S
“J144YYL ONTAOONO SOYYMOL S3OV4 JOVANOIS ANV IW¥HL J4NSNT ©

“13S SYH JFL3YONOD

JHL THINA THOTIH 1039400 FHL 1V 03140ddNS

SI0dv 1108 J4NSNI OL T110S ONTHLANY 38 NvO
018 1d0ddns - £ WL

(0100 3avd9 "62) JLIHONOD ONILLIS MO1ND
40 NOTLYONNO4 JLI¥INOD Q1705 - 9 W3LI ©

¢% = d¥8 JOHONY HLd30 03X ¢ NOILdO ONIXTH ONNOYD - 6 WILT o
7X = V8 HOHONY H1d30 AV -¢ NOILdO ONIXTH ONNOHO - ¥ WILT o
X = SONIXTS INAON 30V4dNS -1 NOTLdO ONIXTS ONAOYD — € W3LT ©

7X - OAd Q1914 - ¥30vdS wugg x 618 x 0

7X = S/S (31V00 ¥3AMOd - YIHSWM wwg x 06d x 0

vX = S/S = M340S QV3H 1IM00S Wwipol x 0

7% = 99AN JLTHM - 43FHSVM JANIVLIY % dVO d3A00 MIHOS O

=E===
|

1041108 404 SONIXIS - ¢ WALl ©
04¥1108 378VAONY - | W3Ll ©
-301N9 NOTLY TTVLSN|

CU4IVIS SIMYFHLO
SSINA W N T SNOISNINTG TTv — SNOISNINID ©

AFHD LAVHOEIY 7/ FLIHM / A0V 1 - Sdno 109
A008 ©

dZ8 SW - ov8 JOHONY H1d3d 0IX14 -¢ 140
dZ8 SW - ov8 JOHONY H1d30 rav ¢ Ld0
d/8 SW = SONTXT4 INNON FIv4dnS -1 140
ONd (19019 = S430VdS

133LS SSTINIVIS = SYIHSYM % SMIHOS — - SONTXT S
@ 0dvVLOVdNl - ~Quv 1108 - IWIdILVN ©

by 1L /By e L /B 99 - yI0L
(4¥9 HOHONY HLd3Q Q3X14 ¢ 1d0) by ||
40 (¥vg MOHONY H1dIQ ray :Z 1d0) by ¢'1
40 (SONIXI4 INNOW 30¥4NS :1 1d0) BY 970 - SONIXIJ
By 079 - Q9v1108 - THOIIM ©

-NOTLVINOANT  19N00dd

: /70/
¢V 3718 1 S0/%0/790 011 dNodY NOOSY 19O RENGETS @ NIYAG
60 JNSSI]1£0S-990SC0 — d3IGANN NOI LVYO14103dS j (WAWINTIW) 00G X 00G ————m
WOo UOPSD (B MMM 18} 1S go q1vd J1V0S JLIHONOD 3JHL 40 3903 ANV !
sn-00 DR TS woss 3oNvisTa momiiw (<= 001 —=
9GG¢6/L €G¢l0 o] 1WisoDy
o S . o |
Joodyap|g ‘ppOY MaN UO1SAId N 1337 0dd N 0dd | -
54}Us) }Jodx3 2 UOI}DAOUU| UOPSD |9 > " .o
ubiseq jonpoig dnoug uopso|9 = $ . @.., | M EMH 7
N 103r0Yd = I
uopsels _, &
©) s> S G LG
ITLIL "9Y0 =3 =29 T2
~ &
oAV 1108 ONTLIHO [ 4145 AAT LD 143808144 > 1 \
= nMﬂMm
JIAT T C
ONNOY) N e %
"NOTLYO I 1ddY TYWNYON ¥13HL NI d3SN ANV ATIVNYON d3L TS NIHM STV I HILYN
ONTLIIHS IATLIT 14390913 D1 LYNSTHdOHD TN 40 JONYNHOSd3d ONY ONTLISIL
"SNOIS O 44Vl aV0d G00¢ 80%8 S8 40 SINIFAIYINDIY IHL 1IN
S19nd0dd JnNo NO d3sn m4<fmm%<§.m>fHQMA@mmomHmm I LYNS THdOHO TN SONTXTH ¥¥8 ¥OHONY HId30 dIx14 ¢ 140 “MOT138 -
SNIIS (v0d IWOILd3n (3X14 £00¢ SONTX TS gv8 HOHONY HLd3Q 3718YISNrdY ¢ 140 ~3A08Y — ONIMOHS SONTX TS INNOW FOVHdNS - JA08Y — INIMOHS
L-668¢1 N3 S8 J0 XANNV IWNOITLWN JHL JO L¥N 318YL NI 03ONINN0D3Y
SY JdV MM NOCSY 19 A8 Q311ddNS SIVIYILYN JATLOITIIH0L3Y TV o
989 0/ = JOVANIIS 40 VIV JOVAINS © >>Hw 7 \/ 9‘74AHVW¢\¢ >>Hw 7 \/ M%AQ 7 mw
wwols gy = 301S 319N00 T¥NOILdO -
(03103r0dd) Wi/ 191 = INOYd -
31380N00 3H1 0 3903 AV Loq 10} / W31
POY4 JONYLSIQ WONIN A J

(DEPTH BELOW GROUND)

|
|

IELER

UNNOYD

SHOHONY  UNNOHY NI -34144ONOY HLd40 U4X1

LV 1108 wdLSTAND IS UNMUE &
NO LYY

% SNOI1d0 _

— ONTXT4 INNOYO

— T 403 NOAWOD D
>

= Z W3Ll

p—

" 7 A (N
—T

[mm]

30
Q

301S ¥3d STINVd 301S
OML 40 3NO 40 NOIL1dO -8N

(Yv34) / INOY4 3018

-STINVd ALINOTSNOO MO T13A
IN3OS3H0N TS £90 WE

JO LLLLLL NOSINNIQ A¥3AY
119 ¥0 019 ‘909

INDIS WwgosE €90 e

10 LLLLL=1 NOSINNIQ AY3IAY

~JOVANO IS AT LT T43404 13

C
O

SNIENN

S | | - >

——
7 .
D 143Vl
40
% Hv* NO T 103410

40 F18VLSNrady / SONTXT INANON JO¥4dNS M9 04V 1104

Jads  13UON




(-@Glasdon® ~N
Rebound Signmaster” Bollard

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Adjustable Depth Concrete-in Fixing System
\— IMPORTANT NOTE: ENSURE ALL RELEVANT PERSONNEL READ THE POINTS LISTED BELOW __/
AND THAT A COPY IS PASSED ON TO STAFF INVOLVED WITH THE INSTALLATION.

SAFETY NOTE: Please refer to the 'Manual handling Operations Regulations 1992'
During the handling of the product and materials used for the installation.

PRODUCT COMPONENTS:

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION:

ITEM 1. Bollard x 1 ° . e
llen k I hin k
ITEM 2. Adjustable Concrete-in Fixing x4 b E nL:imrzeE: t:i)ilcr;f/:tdei?o\?st in kit)
ITEM 3. Spacer (M10 x 28 mm) x4 S CzncF;ete Mix (Fast Setting)
ITEM 4. Washer (M10 x 50 mm) x8 ¢ Soirit Level g
ITEM 5. Fixing Screw (M10 x 100) X 4 P e ~N
Diagram A TEM 1
INSTALLATION: ITEM 5
1) Check for buried services before starting installation. ggmg

2) Prepare a hole 430mm x 430mm x 400mm deep.
3) Fully assemble and tighten all four Concrete-in Fixings (item 2)
to the base of the bollard (item 1) as shown in the diagram A.

4) If the depth is restricted to less than 400mm the fixing can be — —_ ITEM 2
adjusted by moving the bottom washer of item 2 up the
Concrete-in Fixings and cutting the bar to the desired length.
We would recommend using the same volume of concrete by

increasing the width of the hole accordingly.

5) Place aggregate and support blocks in the base of the prepared
hole.

6) Place the Concrete-in Fixing Assembly into the hole ensuring \_ Y,
that the fixings rest on the support blocks and that the bollard

is vertically level. Diagram B

7) Remove the bollard and fixing assembly and pour the concrete

mix into the prepared hole to the desired level. SIGN FACE
8) Ensure the bollard is orientated correctly with regard to the site

requirements. (i.e. Retro-Reflective Sign Faces and Amber

Patches).
9) Fully insert the Concrete-in Fixing Assembly into the concrete

until the base of the bollard is flush with the top surface of the

concrete (see diagram B).

10) If required the top of the bollard foot detail can be sunk flush
with the concrete/block paving to give a neat finish. DO NOT
concrete over the fixing screw heads as this will impair the /
performance of the Rebound models and will prevent the
bollard being replaced.

11) Ensure the bollard remains vertically level during the concrete
setting period.

ITEM 1

REPLACING YOUR BOLLARD

1) Remove the four Fixing Screws with the 6mm Allen Key
provided (discard the Fixing Screws).

2) Remove the existing bollard and replace with your new bollard
in the correct orientation aligning the holes in the bollard base
with the existing Anchor Rawl Plugs.

3) Insert Spacer (item 3) into the four holes in the base of the
bollard.

4) Position a Washer (item 4) onto the Fixing Screw (item 5) and
insert one into each of the four holes.

5) Using the 6mm Allen Key provided, loosely tighten each of the
Fixing Screws, and then fully tighten to complete the
installation. \_ Y,

CONCRETE

wwooy

SUPPORT
BLOCK

GRAVEL




(@Glasdoﬁ@
Rebound Signmaster” Bollard

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Surface Mounting onto an Existing Concrete Foundation
\— IMPORTANT NOTE: ENSURE ALL RELEVANT PERSONNEL READ THE POINTS LISTED BELOW —/

AND THAT A COPY IS PASSED ON TO STAFF

INVOLVED WITH THE INSTALLATION-

SAFETY NOTE: Please refer to the 'Manual handling Operations Regulations 1992’

PRODUCT COMPONENTS:

ITEM 1. Bollard x 1

ITEM 2. Anchor Rawl Plug x4

ITEM 3. Spacer (M10 x 28 mm) x4

ITEM 4. Washer (M10 x 50 mm) X8

ITEM 5. Fixing Screw (M10 x 100) x4
INSTALLATION:

1 Position the bollard (item 1) centrally on the intended site
and orientate it correctly with regard to the site
requirements. (i.e. Retro-Reflective Sign Faces and
Amber Patches).

2) Using the bollard, mark out the four hole positions.

3) Before drilling ensure that the hole centres are a minimum of
100mm from the edge of the concrete foundation.

4) Drill the four holes with a 16mm diameter drill bit no less
than 80mm deep (ensure holes are in the correct position
aligning the bollard and drilled hole centres).

5) Insert an Anchor Rawl Plug (item 2) into each of the four

8 Position a Washer (item 4) onto the Fixing Screw (item 5) and

9) Using the 6mm Allen Key provided, loosely tighten each of

2)

3)

drilled holes, a hammer may be required to tap them flush to

ground level.

Locate the bollard in position aligning the holes in the bollard

with the Anchor Rawl Plugs ensuring the bollard is
orientated correctly.

Insert Spacer (item 3) into the four holes in the base of
the bollard.

insert one into each of the four holes.

the Fixing Screws, and then fully tighten to complete the
installation.

REPLACING YOUR BOLLARD

Remove the four Fixing Screws with the 6mm Allen Key
provided (discard the Fixing Screws).

Remove the existing bollard and replace with your new
bollard in the correct orientation aligning the holes in the
bollard base with the existing Anchor Rawl Plugs.
Continue the installation from note 7 above.

During the handling of the product and materials used for the installation.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION:
® 6 mm allen key (included within kit)

® 16mm Diameter Drill Bit

® Appropriate Electric Drill

® Hammer

SIGN FACE

ITEM 1

\

by |

- [/ ITEM 4
H _é‘;’/: ITEM 3

ITEM 2

100 MIN

CONCRETE

(HLd3a NIN) 00%

@ Glasdon’ AND REBOUND SIGNMASTER™ BOLLARD ARE TRADEMARKS OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

B A planned maintenance schedule of regular inspection is
recommended, replacing components as necessary.

B Replacement components are available direct from GLASDON.

B GLASDON cannot be held responsible for claims arising from incorrect
installation, unauthorised modifications or misuse of the product.

Issue 1 February 2005 Stock no. C000/0284
© Copyright February 2005. Glasdon reserve the right to alter specification without prior notice. web: www.glasdon.com

OF GLASDON GROUP OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES IN THE U.K. AND OTHER COUNTRIES

Glasdon

Glasdon U.K. Limited
Preston New Road
BLACKPOOL

Lancashire

FY4 4UL

Tel: (01253) 600410
Fax:  (01253) 792558
e-mail: sales@glasdon-uk.co.uk



WUUEL oPeC I TCATTUN

CDUUND SULAR STENMASTER

(WITH CONCRETE-IN IP67 RATED BATTERY BOX|

@
- 1§ —»
I A
TEN 1 c = ==
218 i
Y
g ! JIRECTION !
OF TRAFFIC Q
NETROREFLECTIVE ' B 37 g
CONSP CUITY
SIDE (L/R) PANELS !
NETROREFLECTIVE &
INTERNALLY [LLUMINATED "
516N FACE
TEM 2 ﬁfjisssssii:::::i;;;é???;i§\
NETROREFLECTIVE .
CONSPICUITY FRONT PANEL =
] ]
— — TEM 3 \ /I
. TEM 4 kaiiii?:::::::::iifﬁ;j?zy §§
TEM ) T
GROUNT GROUNT l
[FVEL il g vy
A B A L T
| | = TEH 6
55;5 = TEN T
I = \#;; |
Y ITEM ¢ e T
MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM |
ANY EDGE OF THE CONCRETE <—]OO—> ANY EDGE OF THE CONCRETE 4_100_>
- 195 (MINTHUN) - - 195 (MINTHUN) -

oL VI

zes1 <> @3

JATTERT BOA OPENTNG

FRONT VIEW

SHOWING UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF
CONGRETE-IN, BATTERY BOK UNTT

WelGHT - BOLLARD c/w SOLAR PANEL & LED - /.4 Kg
dATTERY B0 - 3.0 Kg
SATTERY LD c/w PCB & CABLES - 0.3 Kg
BATTERTES x4 - 13.0 K¢
FIRINGS [0 e
[OTAL 2.9 g
MATERTAL - BOLLARD: - [WPACTAPOL
BATTERY BOX: - DURAPOL®
FIXINGS: - SGREWS & WASHERS - STAINLESS SIEEL

- OPAGERS - RIGID PG

- CONGRETE- [N ANCHOR FIXING BARS - M5 B/P
SOLLARD
COLOUR - BLACK

DIMENSTONS - ALL DIMENSTONS IN mm UNLESS OTRERWISE STATED

TEN T - REMOVABLE BOLLARD ¢f/w L.E.0. LOR, SOLAR PANL AND COVER LENS,
StALED CONSPICUTTY STGN FACE & WATERPROOF CONNECTOR (FeMALE) - 1

[TEN 2 - FIRINGS FOR BOLLARD:

SGREW COVER CAP & RETAINER WASHER - x4

f 100mm SOCKET HEAD SCREW - 575 - x4

¢ @90 x 3mm WASHER - POWDER COATED S/5 -
¢ @19 x 28mm SPACER - RIGID PVC -

[TEM 3 - BATTERY BOX LID o/w DRIVER PCB, STLICONG otAL, BATTERY CONNECTOR
& WATEPROOF CONNECTOR (MALE ]

TN 4= Ty 2000 7 2008 BATTERTES (2 OFF)

[TEM D - CONCRETE-IN BATTERY BOX (MATN UNTT)

[TEM b - CONCRETE-IN ANCROR FIXING BAR (2 OFr)

[TEM /- QUICK SETTING CONCRETE [eg. GRADE QCTO]

TE 8 - SUPPORT BLOCKS (10" ENSURE ASSEMBLY 15 LeVel)

- W10
- W10
- W10
- M1

ORTENTATE STGNFACE TOWARDS ONCOMING TRAFFIC.
AECOMMENDED MINTMUM HOLE o1 ZE: 425%425x310mm DEEP.

FOR SPEED WE RECOMMEND INSTALLING WITH QUICK SETTING CONCRETE (65° GrADE QCTD)
SUT CAACT INSTALLATTON REQUIREMENTS SROULD BE ASSESStD FROM A STt SURVEY.

AVOITD CONTACT WITH HOT TARMACADAM A5 THIS WILL SERTOUSLY TMPATR THE PERrORMANCE
OF THE BOLLARD.

OPTTONAL PARTS:

OPTTONS AVATLABLE FOR Tre PRODUCT .

- BODY C/W FRONT, 1xLR & TxRR CONSPICUTTY PANELS

- BODY C/W FRONT, 2xLR & 2xRR CONSPICUTTY PANELS

- BODY /W FRONT, REAR, 2xLR & 2xRR CONSPICUTTY PANELS
-+ A RANGE OF AUTHORISED STGNFACES &/0R WRTTE DISC

SPARES ARE AVATLABLE, WHICH INCLUDE.

fIT T - BOLLARD o/w FIRINGS, RETROREFLECTIVE PATCRES, SOLAR PANEL & COVER LENS
- RANGE OF STGNFACES
- FIRINGY
T2 - BATTERY BOK LID ¢/w SILICONE SEAL, DRIVE PCB, POWER CABLE, SCREW FIAINGS,
CABLE GLAND, WATERPROOr MALE CONNECTOR & BATTERY CONNEGTOR
WIT 3 - 12w 2080 o 2 o/w FOAM BLOCK - BATTERY KIT

TECHNTCAL DATA

[P0/ RATED BATTERY BOX - EN60329: 1992/42: 2013
P00 RATED SOLAR SIGNMASTER ¢/w SOLAR PANEL & STGNFACE - ENB0929:1992/42:2013
SURFACE ARTA OF CONSPICUITY PANELS.

- FRONT = 191, 47omn® (PROJECTED)
- SINGLE SIDE = 20, 784mm?
- UPTTONAL DOUBLE SIDE - 41,568mm?

SURFACE AREA OF STGNFACE = /1, 314mm?

ALL RETROREFLECTIVE MATERTALS SUPPLIED BY GLASDON ARE AS RECOMMENDED IN TABLE
NAT OF THE NATTONAL ANNEA OF B5 EN 12899-10 2007 FIXED VERTICAL ROAD STGNS.

MICROPRISMATIC RE TROREFLECTIVE MATERTALS USED ON OUR PRODUCTS Met T THe
ACQUIREMENTS OF By EN 12899-1. 200/ ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNS. TESTING AND PERFORMANCE OF
MICROPRISMATIC RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING MATERTALS WREN STTED NORMALLY

AND USED TN THETR NORMAL APPLICATION.

SATTERY WARNING
TH1S PRODUCT HAS BEEN FOUND TO CONTAIN SVRC: LtAD MONOXIDE (LtAD 0K Dt
RISk OF FIRE, tAPLOSTON, OR BURNS. DO NOT DISASSEMBLE, REAT ASOVE THE 60°C, OR INCINERATE.

[SOMETRIC VIEWS OF SPARE BATTERY BOX LID (KIT 2)
SPARE BATTERY PACK (KIT 3

e AT

Glasdon

Glasdon Group LTd.

websites www.qlasdon.cor

0

e-mal | saleslglasdon.cor
lelephone: 01233 bU0400

Facsimiles UlZh3 /97558

Copyright and/or design right in this representation and the product It depicts Is

reserved by Glasdon Group Limited. The issue of this drawing. is a confidential
disclosure of 1ts contents, and is made on condition that it 1s neither disclosed

to a third party, nor any Item described here in and designed by Glasdon Group Limited.,
Is produced either in whole or in part without the written consent of Glasdon Group Limited.

oPECTF TCATION NUMBER - 025066-501 1550 0Ol

GLASDON GROUP LTD 2/7/02/17 oHEET SI/E:A/




Glasdon

Solar Signmaster™
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Ensure that all relevant personnel read the points listed within this leaflet and that a copy is given to
staff involved with the installation and maintenance of this product. Glasdon recommends that a full
Health and Safety analysis is carried out prior to installation.

\ J
(KIT CONTENTS: EQUIPMENT REQUIRED: )

ITEM 1 - Bollard X1 - Chalk [for marking out]

ITEM 2 - Cover Cap X 4 - Portable Stone Saw X1

ITEM 3 - Screw M10 x 100mm X 4 - Jack Haommer or Digging Bar x 1

ITEM 4 - Cover Cap Lock Washer X 4 - Spade X1

ITEM 5 - Washer M10 x 50mm X 4 - Spirit Level x 1

ITEM 6 - Spacer X 4 - Trowel x 1

ITEM 7 - Battery Chamber x 1 - Concrete Mix [Quick setting concrete - QC10]

- Safety Equipment [Hard hat, eye protection, ear
TOOLS INCLUDED: defenders, hi-visibility clothing]
Allen Key 6mm x 1

©

QIOO0,

&

DIAGRAM NOT TO SCALE

\_ .




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- J
Mark out the hole for the Battery Chamber
with chalk - 425 x 425mm minimum. Use the
stone saw to trace the chalk outline [shallow
to start] into the tarmac/concrete surface.

/3- )

- J
Use the jack hammer or digging bar to break
up the top layers of material.

q )

- J
Continue digging until the hole reaches the
required 310mm depth. Use the spade to
square up the walls of the hole.

- J
Retfrace the slots, cutting through using the
full depth of the saw blade. It may be useful
to split the square pad by cutting it info
quarters to allow it to be broken up easily.

- J
Use the spade to remove the broken up
material.

/6. )

- J
Once the hole is deep enough, place the
Battery Chamber (ITEM 7) into the hole. The
edge of the Chamber should be as close to
level with the surrounding ground surface as
possible.




- J
Use a spirit level to ensure the Chamber

is level within the hole. If necessary, pack
material underneath the chamber to bring it
level. Prepare the concrete mix.

/9. )

Use a trowel to carefully level and dress the
concrete around the Chamber. NOTE: Place
the four screws (ITEM 3's) into the fixing holes
to prevent concrete entfering the threads.

(17, h

. J

Remove the protective bag from the cable
connection plug attached to the Chamber.
Plug the connections for the Chamber and
Bollard together. You should see the sign face
flash ‘on’ briefly.

Start pouring concrete around the Chamber.
Use a spade to shovel and a length of timber
or a trowel to pack the concrete down the
sides of the Chamber.

(10.

- J
Place the Bollard (ITEM 1) on top of the
Chamber. Remove the protective bag from
the cable connection plug.

(12. h

@

- J
Slot a cover cap lock washer (ITEM 4)
followed by a 50mm washer (ITEM 5) onfo
one of the M10 screws (ITEM 3). Place one of
the spacers (ITEM 6) into one of the ground
fixing holes in the bollard foot. Place the
assembled fixing through the bollard [through
the spacer]. Repeat for the three remaining
fixings.




14.

13.

. J . J

Tighten each ground fixing a little by hand Push the four cover caps (ITEM 2's) over the
first fo ensure they are all engaged with the lock washers until they ‘click’ into place.
thread in the fabricated fixing bars attached

to the Chamber. Then use the Allen key

provided to tighten the ground fixing screws.

(15. A

- J
To test, cover the solar panel and Light
Dependent Resistor [top of the bollard] for
approximately 10 seconds. The sign face
should illuminate.

INSTALLATION COMPLETE.

\_ .

IMPORTANT NOTE: PLEASE ENSURE THAT ALL RELEVANT PERSONNEL READ THE POINTS LISTED WITHIN THIS LEAFLET AND
THAT A COPY IS GIVEN TO STAFF INVOLVED WITH THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS PRODUCT.
SAFETY NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO ‘THE MANUAL HANDLING OPERATIONS REGULATIONS 1992’ DURING HANDLING.

@Glasdon AND SOLAR SIGNMASTER ARE TRADEMARKS OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF GLASDON Glasdon

GROUP OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES IN THE U.K. AND OTHER COUNTRIES

« A planned maintenance schedule or regular inspection is Glasdon U,K. I_im“‘ed
recommended, replacing components as necessary. Preston New Road
* Replacement components are available direct from GLASDON. BLACKPOOL

Lancashire FY4 4UL
Tel. : 01253 600410
Fax : 01253 792558
[ stock No. C000/0494 - DWG No. 02B-068-42 Issue 1 - May 2017 e-mail: sales@glasdon-uk.co.uk

© Copyright May 2017 web: www.glasdon.com

+ GLASDON cannot be held responsible for claims arising from incorrect
installation, unauthorised modifications or misuse of the product.

Glasdon UK Ltd reserve the right to alter specifications without prior notice.




